

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_**

---

**TERRY MELVIN SIMS,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

RICHARD JORANDBY  
Public Defender  
STEVEN H. MALONE  
Fla. Bar No. 305545  
Assistant Public Defender  
15th Judicial Circuit  
Capital Crimes Division  
421 Third Street, Sixth Floor  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(407) 355-7707

\*MARK E. OLIVE  
Fla. Bar No. 057833  
Special Assistant Public Defender  
TIMOTHY P. SCHARDL  
Fla. Bar No. 0073016  
Special Assistant Public Defender  
LAW OFFICES OF MARK E.  
OLIVE, P.A.  
320 West Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 224-0004  
Attorneys for Terry Melvin Sims

\*Counsel of Record

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

References to the trial and post-conviction records are as follows:

Trial: (Tr.R. \_\_\_\_)

Post-conviction: (1<sup>st</sup> PCR. \_\_\_\_)

October, 1999: (2<sup>nd</sup> PCR \_\_\_\_)

February, 2000

*Huff* Hearing: (*Huff* \_\_\_\_)

Evidentiary Hearing: (T\_\_\_\_)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS RELEVANT TO LETHAL INJECTION .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	37
ARGUMENT I	
NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE THAT MR. SIMS IS INNOCENT PROHIBITS HIS EXECUTION .....	41
A. <i>Joyce Gray’s Newly Discovered Evidence is Admissible</i> .....	42
1. The evidence is newly discovered .....	42
2. The evidence is admissible .....	43
B. <i>The Record as a Whole (Including the Newly Discovered     Evidence) Requires a New Trial—There is Now No Credible or     Reliable Evidence of Mr. Sims’s Guilt, and All Evidence Points to     Another Person as the Culprit</i> .....	45
1. The evidence that Terry Gayle, not Terry Sims, is guilty .....	46
2. The corroborating eyewitnesses are incredible, and their hypnotized testimony is inadmissible on re-trial .....	50
3. The non-existent gunshot wound .....	53

C. *Re-trial is Required* ..... 54

ARGUMENT II

UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 9, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE AND EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, MR. SIMS’S SENTENCE IS AND MUST REMAIN DEATH BY ELECTROCUTION UNLESS AND UNTIL JUDICIAL ELECTROCUTION IS DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL WHEN HIS SENTENCE MUST BE REDUCED TO IMPRISONMENT FOR A MINIMUM OF 25 YEARS ..... 55

A. *No Choice* ..... 56

B. *No Waiver* ..... 57

C. *No Retroactivity* ..... 58

D. *No “Amendment Two;” the Pendency of Armstrong v. Harris* .... 64

E. *No Change in the Rules* ..... 66

ARGUMENT III

THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A FULL AND FAIR HEARING ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF LETHAL INJECTION IN VIOLATION OF EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND DUE PROCESS STANDARDS. .... 68

A. *The Hurried Hearing* ..... 68

B. *The Evidence Exclusion* ..... 72

ARGUMENT IV

LETHAL INJECTION AS PROPOSED IN FLORIDA IS CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION ARTICLE I, SECTION 17, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. ....	72
A. <i>Lethal Injection can Be Cruel and Unusual Punishment</i> .....	73
B. <i>Written Procedures are Essential</i> .....	75
C. <i>The Persons Present at the Execution Do Not Know What They are Supposed to Do</i> .....	76
D. <i>Drowning in Vomit</i> .....	77
E. <i>The Written Protocol vs. Witness Testimony</i> .....	78
F. <i>Contrary to State Law</i> .....	79
G. <i>Contrary to the Eighth Amendment</i> .....	79
H. <i>Separation of Powers</i> .....	82
CONCLUSION .....	86

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942) .....	59
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General -- Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994) .....	65
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General -- Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994) .....	65
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 732 So.2d 325, No. 95,223 (Fla. Certificate filed March 31, 1999) .....	65, 66
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</i> , 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978) .....	82, 83
<i>Avatar Development Corp. v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 1998) .....	85
<i>B.H. v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994) .....	82
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925) .....	67
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997) .....	63
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	64
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	59

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	59
<i>Brennan v. State</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S365 (Fla. 1999) .....	66
<i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , No. 99-6723 (Oct. 26, 1999) .....	40
<i>Bundy v. State</i> , 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985) .....	51
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, (1973) .....	45
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) .....	67
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 87 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1956) .....	49
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , No. SC88638, 2000 WL 124382 (Fla. Feb. 3, 2000) .....	63
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	80
<i>Ex parte Browne</i> 93 Fla. 332, 111 So. 518 (Fla. 1927) .....	3
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	59
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	68, 71
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993) .....	58

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	80
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 113 S.Ct. 853 (1992) .....	42
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	80, 81
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890) .....	56, 57
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	58
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991) .....	45
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1977) .....	81
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1999) .....	45
<i>Louisiana ex. rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947) .....	80
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) .....	81
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 324 So.2d 690, 691 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976), <i>aff'd.</i> , 343 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1977) .....	49
<i>Oregon Newspaper Publishers Association v. Oregon Dept. of Corrections</i> , 988 P.2d 359 (Or. 1999) .....	79

<i>Pahl v. State</i> , 415 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) .....	49
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 620 So.2d 1256 (1993) .....	63
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1999) .....	56
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981) .....	80
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990) .....	49
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamante</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	58
<i>Sims v. Singletary</i> , 155 F.3d 1297 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	40
<i>Sims v. Singletary</i> , 622 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1993) .....	39
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 444 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1984) .....	38
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 602 So.2d 1253 (1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Sims v. Florida</i> , 506 U.S. 1065 (1993) .....	39
<i>Sims v. State</i> , Case No. 96,818, 1999 WL 989282 (Fla. Oct. 27, 1999) .....	40
<i>Sims v. Wainwright</i> , 494 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1986) .....	38

<i>State v. Gunsby</i> 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996) .....	3
<i>State v. Savino,</i> 567 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1990) .....	49
<i>State v. Snyder,</i> 673 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1996) .....	64
<i>Taylor v. Illinois,</i> 484 U.S. 400, 409 (1988) .....	45
<i>Trop v. Dulles,</i> 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	80
<i>United States v. Christensen,</i> 18 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	58
<i>United States v. Leon Guerrero,</i> 847 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir.1988) .....	59-63
<i>Washington v. Dowling</i> 92 Fla. 601,109 So. 588 (Fla. 1926) .....	3
<i>Weems v. United States,</i> 217 U.S. 349 (1909) .....	80
<i>Williams v. State,</i> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> 361 U.S. 847 (1959) .....	49
